Consideration of Comments on 1st Draft of MOD-001-1

13.
Should the proposed standard include further standardization for the components of the calculation of ATC or AFC (i.e., should the proposed standard be more prescriptive regarding the consistency and standardization of determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM, and CBM)? If so, please explain.

Summary Consideration:
	Question #13

	Commenter
	Yes
	No
	Comment

	AECI
	
	(
	

	APPA
	
	(
	MOD-001 should only deal with ATC? and AFC and not the components.  The rules for consistent and accurate methods of determining the individual components will be very complicated and numerous.  Attempting to place all of these rules for the components in MOD-001 will make MOD-001 very large and impossible to measure and monitor the requirements.

	Response: The drafting team agrees with this approach and plans to pursue separate standards to address TTC/TFC, ETC, TRM, and CBM.

	APS
	
	(
	There should be standardization of the components used in the calculation of ATC and AFC. These standards do not have to be in this standard, however if there are new standards for these components and the new standards should take into account this standard.

	Response: See APPA Response

	BPA
	
	(
	As written, the proposed standard does not achieve standardization, due in part to the uncertainties and lack of clarity in the variables within the ATC/AFC calculation.  However, BPA supports development of individual standards for each variable within the ATC/AFC calculation.

	Response: See APPA Response

	CAISO
	(
	
	NERC should develop some general criteria: What should be included in the TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM, CBM?  How should they be calculated (high level guidelines) and what the purpose is of including them in the AFC calculation?
Any additional standardization of the other components should be contained in those specific standards not in MOD-001.  However, it is important that the details of the methodology for determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM must be permissive to allow for continued operation of markets in those TSPs that do not utilize a physical-rights based system for providing transmission service.

	Response: It is the drafting team’s opinion that TTC/TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM standards should be developed individually.  It is also the drafting team’s opinion, that defining TTC/TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM in multiple standards will lead to misinterpretation and misuse.  The SDT will write these Standards to provide for consistency throughout each interconnection to the maximum extent possible taking into account variations in market designs while protecting the Bulk Power System reliability.

	Cargill
	
	
	No comment.

	Duke Energy
	
	(
	See response to Q. #1.  TRM, CBM, etc, are defined in other standards.

	Response: See APPA Response

	Entergy
	(
	
	Yes, these details should be included in standard for TTC, TFC, TRM and CBM.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	ERCOT
	
	
	ERCOT does not use this methodology and has no comment.  The standard should provide for ERCOT's non-transaction-based methodology.

	Response: N/A

	FRCC
	
	(
	Separate standards are being developed that address the components.

	Response: See APPA Response

	Grant County PUD
	
	(
	Being too presciptive will raise issues of entities seeking exemptions for one reason or another, there by confusing the compliance.

	Response: See APPA Response

	HQT
	
	(
	Any additional standardization of the other components should be contained in those specific standards not in MOD-001.  However, it is important that the details of the methodology for determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM must be permissive to allow for continued operation of markets in those TSPs that do not utilize a physical-rights based system for providing transmission service.

	Response: See APPA Response

	IESO
	(
	
	Some general criteria (the basis) for determining CBM and TRM should be developed so that a consistent approach is used by all TSPs.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	IRC
	(
	
	NERC should develop some general criteria: What should be included in the TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM, CBM?  How should they be calculated (high level guidelines)  and what the purpose is of including them in the AFC calculation?
Any additional standardization of the other components should be contained in those specific standards not in MOD-001.  However, it is important that the details of the methodology for determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM must be permissive to allow for continued operation of markets in those TSPs that do not utilize a physical-rights based system for providing transmission service.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	ISO-NE
	
	
	NERC should develop some general criteria: What should be included in the TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM, CBM?  How should they be calculated (high level guidelines)  and what the purpose is of including them in the AFC calculation?
Any additional standardization of the other components should be contained in those specific standards not in MOD-001.  However, it is important that the details of the methodology for determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM must be permissive to allow for continued operation of markets in those TSPs that do not utilize a physical-rights based system for providing transmission service.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	ITC Transco
	
	(
	

	KCPL
	
	(
	

	Manitoba Hydro
	
	
	With CBM I believe that the only reliability portion is the recognition of an adeqacy criteria (i.e. the LOLE study) Once that is established CBM could be defined many ways and is likely in the realm of NAESB.

	Response: See APPA Response

	MEAG Power
	
	
	No comment.

	MidAmerican
	(
	
	See General Comments above.  In addition to changes required to comply with Order No. 890, the process should be standardized and transparent to the point that another provider, using the same methodology and input data, could duplicate the results of any provider.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	MISO
	(
	
	

	MRO
	
	(
	

	NCMPA
	
	
	No comment.

	NPCC CP9
	
	(
	Any additional standardization of the other components should be contained in those specific standards not in MOD-001.  However, it is important that the details of the methodology for determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM must be permissive to allow for continued operation of markets in those TSPs that do not utilize a physical-rights based system for providing transmission service.

	Response: See APPA Response

	NYISO
	(
	
	NERC should develop some general criteria: What should be included in the TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM, CBM?  How should they be calculated (high level guidelines)  and what the purpose is of including them in the AFC calculation?

Any additional standardization of the other components should be contained in those specific standards not in MOD-001.  However, it is important that the details of the methodology for determining TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM and CBM must be permissive to allow for continued operation of markets in those TSPs that do not utilize a physical-rights based system for providing transmission service.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	ODEC
	(
	
	

	PG&E
	
	
	No comment.

	Progress Energy Marketing
	
	
	No comment.

	Progress Energy
	
	(
	

	SCE&G and SERC ATCWG
	
	(
	

	Southern
	
	(
	

	SPP
	(
	
	We recommend developing some general criteria, what should be included in the TTC, TFC, ETC, TRM, CBM,  and how they should be calculated (high level guidelines)  and what  the purpose is of including them in the AFC calculation.

	Response: See CAISO Response

	Tenaska
	
	
	No comment.

	WECC ATC Team
	
	(
	As clarity is essential for each ATC variable, the WECC Team suggests that any further prescription or standardization is addressed in a free standing standard specifically addressing each variable of the ATC calculation.  For example, a free standing standard should be initiated for ETC.

	Response: See APPA Response


